WHERE CAN I FIND AN EfM GROUP IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA?
For more details, contact the mentor(s) in the Diocesan regions where EfM groups are active; 
For help and resources for an existing EfM group, or to start a new group contact
Jane Dowrick, EfM coordinator for the Diocese of Virginia, efmvirginia@gmail.com or 804-334-0117 C
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Region I: Fredericksburg, Culpeper and surrounding areas

Meeting Place:  St. George’s Episcopal Church, 905 Princess Anne St., Fredericksburg
Wendy Brower Gayle, wbgayle@gmail.com, 540-373-5584 H, 540-840-3420 C 
Casey Place Hu, hucasey@gmail.com   540-846-9848 C

Region II:  Northern Neck and Middle Peninsula

Meeting Place:  Christ Church Middlesex, Virginia 33 and State Route 638, Saluda, VA 23149
Barbara Crispell "Barbara" Cockrell, barbara.morning.cockrell686@gmail.com, 804-824-4897 C

Meeting Place:  Grace, 305 S. Main Street, Kilmarnock
Bettyanne Harrison  bharrison@va.metrocast.net, 804-220-2015 H
Brandon Rohr  btrohr@gmail.com, 804-438-4239 H, 804-37-5105 C

Meeting Place:  St. John’s, 916 Main Street, West Point
Rev. Dr. Kathleen “Kathie” V. Price  priestincharge@stmartinswmbg.org, 804-843-4594





Region III:  Arlington 

Meeting Place:  St. John’s, 415 Lexington St., Arlington
Elizabeth Cavey caveyelizabeth@gmail.com, 703-362-4331
Wade Hinkle wade_hinkle@verizon.net, 703-578-2895 W, 703-658-5181 H

Region IV:  Alexandria

Meeting Place:  Grace Church, 3601 Russell Road, Alexandria
Julia McClung  julia.mcclung@yahoo.com 571/242-7080  W, 703/739-0609  H
Charles Kinston "Kemp" Williams, kemp.williams@gracealex.org, 703-860-1920 H, 703-216-0411 C, 703-943-3178 W

Region V:  Northern Fairfax

Meeting Place:  St. Anne’s, 1700 Wainwright Drive, Reston
Group 1 – online group:  Jim Papile (retired rector, St. Anne’s Reston)
Dina Widlake  widlaked@gmail.com  571/236-9816  (O), 703/450-8871  H
Group 2:  Eleanor Ware  ellware@gmail.com  571-235-3277 C

Meeting Place:  Holy Comforter, 543 Beulah Road, Vienna
Group 1:  Norma Williamson  williamsonwork@aol.com  703-938-1407  H
Group 2:  Judith Ann "Judy" Kilkenny, jkroki64@aol.com, 703-242-2481 H, 571-205-0445 C
                  Judith Armstrong Bowers, Athena1442@gmail.com, 703-204-0746 H, 703-447-5289 C

Region VI:  Alexandria and south to Woodbridge

Meeting Place:  Pohick Church, 9301 Richmond Hwy., Lorton
Denise McHugh, dmchugh@umd.edu

Region VII:   Western Fairfax  No groups currently in this region.

Region VIII:  Falls Church and Annandale

Meeting Place:  St. Alban’s, 6800 Columbia Pike, Annandale
Kay Lusk, malusk49@gmail.com, 703-750-2491 H 
Steve Lusk, efm@stalbansva.org, 703-750-2491 H





Region IX:  Richmond east to New Kent and Charles City County  No groups currently in this region.

Region X:  Richmond City

Meeting Place:  St. Andrew’s, 236 Laurel Street, Richmond
Kay McCall   kay.mccall@comcast.net, 804-836-6191
Cynthia Schmitz   cynssch@verizon.net, 804-356-3330

Meeting Place:  St. James’s, 1205 W. Franklin St., Richmond
Jane Dowrick, efmvirginia@gmail.com, 804-327-1602
Rosie Messer, rosawmesser@gmail.com, 804-716-0748

Region XI:  Northern Richmond north to Ashland and Hanover

Meeting Place:  St. Philip’s, 2900 Hanes Avenue, Richmond
Phoebe Roaf, motherroaf@comcast.net, 804-321-1266 W
William Wells, pozos1941@gmail.com, 804-840-1379 H, 804-840-1379 C, 804-840-1379 W

Meeting Place:  
Group 1:  All Soul’s, Atlee House, 9077 Atlee Road, Mechanicsville
Group 2:  St. James the Less, 125 Beverly Street, Ashland
Carol Sutton-Abaire, cesabaire@gmail.com, 804-227-3735 H, 804-310-4978 C
Stephanie Werner, StephWerner@hotmail.com, 804-798-3915 H, 804-986-2953 C 

Meeting Place:  Immanuel, Old Church, 3263 Old Church Road, Mechanicsville
Lindsay Ryland, clryland@aol.com, 804-338-2238 C 
Dabney Morriss   dabneymorriss@gmail.com  804/353-6598  H

Region XII:  Richmond west through Goochland County

Meeting Place:  St. Stephen’s, 6000 Grove Avenue, Richmond
Richard Clary  mclary@aol.com, 804-285-8453  H, 804-776-9796  H2

Region XIII:  Loudon and Faquier Counties

Meeting Place:  Emmanuel, 105 E. Washington Street, Middleburg
Nelson Stephen "Steve" Hallmark, steve.hallmark@mindspring.com, 703-447-7367 H, 703-447-7367 C, 703-447-7367 W
Gina Bissell "Gina" Hammond, hammond.gina@gmail.com, 540-665-5744 H, 540-665-5744 C, 540-665-5744 W

Meeting Place:  St. Matthew’s, 201 E. Frederick Drive, Sterling
Susie Harding  susie.harding@gmail.com 703/450-2454  H  
Kevin Fletcher  kevin@stmtts.org  703-430-2121





Region XIV:  Shenandoah Valley  

Meeting Place:  Trinity, 379 Gay Street, Washington, VA
Helen Williams   helwillms@yahoo.com  540-937-4279  H

Region XV:  Charlottesville north through Green and parts of Orange County

Meeting Place:  St. Paul’s Memorial, 1700 University Avenue, Charlottesville
Karen Mawyer, Karenathome51@embarqmail.com, 434-906-9841 C
Jaratt Millard jarrettva@aol.com   434/295-2188  H, 804/371-9365  W

Meeting Place:  St. Paul’s, 851 Owensville Road, Ivy
Deborah Johnson "Debbie" Scott, Debbie@stpaulsivy.org, 434-823-5111 H, 434-825-2361 C, 434-979-6354 W
Nancy Briggs, landnb@msn.com, 434-296-7447
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